Net income $2,595 $(1,081) $(137) $137 $1,514

(a) Amounts adjusted to exclude the impact of the following pretax items: (1) the gain of $83 million recognized in connection with PNC's transfer of BlackRock shares to
satisfy a portion of our BlackRock LTIP shares obligation, (2) the net mark-to-market adjustment totaling $210 million on our remaining BlackRock LTIP shares obligation,
(3) acquisition integration costs totaling $151 million, and (4) Visa indemnification charge of $82 million. The net tax impact of these items is reflected in the
adjustment to income taxes.

(a) Includes the impact of the following pretax items: $2,078 million gain on BlackRock/MLIM transaction, $196 million securities portfolio rebalancing loss, $101 million
of BlackRock/MLIM transaction integration costs, $48 million mortgage loan portfolio repositioning loss, and $12 million net loss related to our BlackRock LTIP shares
obligation. The net tax impact of these items is reflected in the adjustment to income taxes.

13

Non-GAAP to GAAP Reconcilement
Appendix

For the year ended December 31, 2005 BlackRock
PNC Deconsolidation and BlackRock PNC

In millions As Reported Other Adjustments Equity Method As Adjusted

Net interest income $2,154 $(12) $2,142

Noninterest income 4,173 (1,214) $163 3,122

Total revenue 6,327   (1,226)   163   5,264

Provision for credit losses 21 21

Noninterest expense 4,306 (853) 3,453

Income before minority interest and income taxes 2,000 (373) 163 1,790

Minority interest in income of BlackRock 71 (71)

Income taxes 604 (150) 11 465

   Net income $1,325 $(152) $152 $1,325

For the year ended December 31, 2004 BlackRock

PNC Deconsolidation and BlackRock PNC
In millions As Reported Other Adjustments Equity Method As Adjusted

Net interest income $1,969 $(14) $1,955

Noninterest income 3,572 (745) $101 2,928

Total revenue 5,541   (759)   101   4,883

Provision for credit losses 52 52

Noninterest expense 3,712 (564) 3,148

Income before minority interest and income taxes 1,777 (195) 101 1,683

Minority interest in income of BlackRock 42 (42)

Income taxes 538 (59) 7 486

   Net income $1,197 $(94) $94 $1,197

14

Non-GAAP to GAAP Reconcilement
Appendix

Adjusted

In millions 2004 2005 2006 2007 2004-2007 CAGR
Adjusted net interest income $1,955 $2,142 $2,235 $2,915 14%

Adjusted noninterest income 2,928 3,122 3,572 3,921 10%
Adjusted total revenue 4,883 5,264 5,807 6,836 12%

Adjusted noninterest expense 3,148 3,453 3,587 4,112 9%
Adjusted net income 1,197   1,325   1,514   1,702   12%

Adjusted operating leverage 3%

Reported
In millions 2004 2005 2006 2007 2004-2007 CAGR

Net interest income, as reported $1,969 $2,154 $2,245 $2,915 14%
Noninterest income, as reported 3,572 4,173 6,327 3,790 2%

Total revenue, as reported 5,541 6,327 8,572 6,705 7%
Noninterest expense, as reported 3,712 4,306 4,443 4,296 5%
Net income, as reported 1,197   1,325   2,595   1,467   7%

Operating leverage, as reported 2%

For the year ended December 31, as adjusted

For the year ended December 31, as reported

In millions, for the three months ended March 31, 2008 December 31, 2007 March 31, 2007 December 31, 2007 March 31, 2007